



Everyday People Financial Corp.

Consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2025 and 2024

Expressed in Canadian dollars

To the Shareholders of Everyday People Financial Corp.:

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Everyday People Financial Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss during the year ended December 31, 2025 and, as of that date, the Company had a working capital deficiency and an accumulated deficit. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets

Key Audit Matter Description

As at December 31, 2025, the Company recorded goodwill and intangible assets of \$12,964,000 and \$14,575,000 respectively. The Company performs impairment testing on goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets on an annual basis, or more frequently when there are indications of impairment.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash generating unit ("CGU"), exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. In determining the recoverable amount, management used key assumptions in the discounted cash flow model, including forecasted operating results, long term growth rates, and discount rates.

We considered this a key audit matter due to the significant judgments made by management in estimating the recoverable amount for goodwill and intangible assets and a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity and effort in performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence relating to management's estimates. This resulted in an increased extent of audit effort, including the involvement of internal valuation specialists.

Please refer to Notes 2, 7 and 8 to the consolidated financial statements for further details.

Audit Response

We responded to this matter by performing audit procedures in relation to the impairment of goodwill and intangible assets. Our audit work in relation to this matter included, but was not restricted to the following:

- We obtained an understanding of how management performed the annual goodwill and intangible asset impairment test, including how forecasts are set and reviewed;
- We obtained and reviewed management's assessment of CGUs to which goodwill and intangible assets have been allocated and assessed for reasonability;
- We evaluated the reasonability of key inputs used such as forecasted revenues, gross margin, operating expenses, long-term growth rates and the discount rates determined by management in the discounted cash flow projection model;
- With the assistance of internal valuation specialists, we evaluated the reasonableness of the discount rates used by management by comparing the Company's weighted average cost of capital against publicly available market data, as well as the earnings multiple by assessing comparable market data and transactions; and
- We assessed the appropriateness of the disclosures relating to the assumptions used in the impairment assessment in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Jaspreet Chahal.

Burlington, Ontario

April 22, 2026

MNP LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Licensed Public Accountants

Everyday People Financial Corp.
Consolidated statements of financial position
[expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars]

		As at December 31, 2025	As at December 31, 2024
	Notes	\$000	\$000
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,359	1,615
Customer funds		13,373	13,347
Cash - restricted		290	101
Trade receivables	[5]	10,427	6,797
Prepaid expenses		1,157	1,371
Due from related parties	[10]	1,001	530
Current portion of properties held for lease and sale	[9]	—	2,069
Total current assets		27,607	25,830
Non-current assets			
Properties held for lease and sale	[9]	—	2,973
Intangible assets	[8]	14,575	17,644
Property and equipment	[6]	1,758	1,534
Right-of-use asset	[18]	3,573	3,170
Goodwill	[7]	12,964	12,794
Total non-current assets		32,870	38,115
Total assets		60,477	63,945
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Current			
Trade and other payables	[26]	10,625	11,081
Customer payables		13,373	13,347
Current tax liability	[19]	301	335
Other current liabilities		12	245
Current portion of lease liabilities	[18]	779	511
Current portion of promissory notes	[12]	1,421	1,454
Current portion of credit facilities	[11]	5,523	9,545
Current portion of due to related parties	[10]	1,215	608
Total current liabilities		33,249	37,126
Non-current			
Lease liabilities	[18]	3,378	2,907
Promissory notes	[12]	1,253	2,516
Deferred tax liability	[19]	3,538	3,880
Credit facilities	[11]	5,602	5,310
Due to related parties	[10]	—	5,888
Total non-current liabilities		13,771	20,501
Total liabilities		47,020	57,627
Shareholders' equity			
Common shares	[14]	77,551	69,035
Reserves	[14]	4,426	4,542
Accumulated deficit		(68,759)	(67,341)
Accumulated other comprehensive profit		239	82
Total shareholders' equity		13,457	6,318
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		60,477	63,945

Going concern [note 2]
Contingencies [note 27]
Subsequent events [note 28]

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) "Nitin Kaushal"
Nitin Kaushal, Director

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) "Dave Guebert"
Dave Guebert, Director

See accompanying notes

Everyday People Financial Corp.
Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss
[expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars]

		Year ended December 31, 2025	Year ended December 31, 2024
	Notes	\$000	\$000
Revenue	[20]	76,175	57,126
Direct costs	[20]	26,198	23,389
Gross profit		49,977	33,737
Operating expense			
Sales, general, and administrative expenses	[21]	40,567	29,997
Other operating expenses	[23]	8,007	6,293
Management, consulting, and professional fees	[10]	2,888	2,580
Total operating expense		51,462	38,870
Loss from operations		(1,485)	(5,133)
Other (income) expenses			
Other income	[22]	(2,200)	(2,057)
(Gain) loss on contingent consideration	[12]	(1,457)	448
Impairment loss	[7, 8 and 9]	946	80
Finance costs	[16]	2,303	3,058
Total other (income) expense		(408)	1,529
Net loss before tax		(1,077)	(6,662)
Deferred tax recovery	[19]	402	227
Current tax expense	[19]	(743)	(193)
Net loss for the period		(1,418)	(6,628)
Other comprehensive profit (loss)			
<i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
Unrealized foreign currency translation adjustment		192	913
Deferred tax expense on revaluation	[19]	(35)	(103)
Total other comprehensive profit		157	810
Comprehensive loss for the period		(1,261)	(5,818)
Loss per share - basic	[25]	(0.01)	(0.06)

See accompanying notes

Everyday People Financial Corp.
Consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity
[expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars]

Notes	Reserves				Total Reserves \$000	Deficit \$000	Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) \$000	Total Shareholders' equity \$000
	Common shares \$000	Committed common shares \$000	Reserves \$000	Contributed surplus \$000				
Twelve months ended December 31, 2025	[14]							
Balance, January 1, 2025	69,035	390	2,269	1,883	4,542	(67,341)	82	6,318
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	(1,418)	—	(1,418)
Other comprehensive profit	—	—	—	—	—	—	157	157
Issuance of common shares	8,110	(390)	—	—	(390)	—	—	7,720
Options: issued	—	—	4	—	4	—	—	4
Options: expired/cancelled/forfeited	—	—	(59)	59	—	—	—	—
Restricted share units: issued or committed	—	—	676	—	676	—	—	676
Restricted share units: exercised	406	—	(406)	—	(406)	—	—	—
Warrants modification	—	—	319	(319)	—	—	—	—
Balance, December 31, 2025	77,551	—	2,803	1,623	4,426	(68,759)	239	13,457
Twelve months ended December 31, 2024	[14]							
Balance, January 1, 2024	67,517	—	2,793	1,569	4,362	(60,713)	(728)	10,438
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	(6,628)	—	(6,628)
Other comprehensive profit	—	—	—	—	—	—	810	810
Issuance of common shares upon acquisition	849	—	—	—	—	—	—	849
Options: issued	—	—	31	—	31	—	—	31
Options: expired/cancelled/forfeited	—	—	(190)	190	—	—	—	—
Restricted share units: issued or committed	—	—	428	—	428	—	—	428
Restricted share units: exercised	669	—	(669)	—	(669)	—	—	—
Restricted share units: cancelled	—	—	(49)	49	—	—	—	—
Common shares - committed	—	390	—	—	390	—	—	390
Warrants: expired	—	—	(75)	75	—	—	—	—
Balance, December 31, 2024	69,035	390	2,269	1,883	4,542	(67,341)	82	6,318

See accompanying notes

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Consolidated statements of cash flows

[expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars]

		Year ended December 31, 2025	Year ended December 31, 2024
	Notes	\$000	\$000
Operating activities			
Net loss for the period		(1,418)	(6,628)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:			
Net disposals to properties held for lease and sale	[9]	5,042	7,596
Depreciation & amortization	[6, 8 and 18]	3,734	3,389
Interest expense	[16]	1,561	2,494
Impairment loss	[7, 8 and 9]	946	80
Current income tax	[19]	743	193
Share-based compensation	[14]	680	459
Provision for expected credit losses	[17]	364	90
Share of loss in joint venture		—	8
Deferred income tax	[19]	(402)	(227)
Interest paid on credit facilities	[16]	(1,315)	(1,837)
Loss (gain) on contingent consideration	[12]	(1,457)	448
Net change in non-cash working capital items	[15]	(2,433)	140
Cash provided by operating activities		<u>6,045</u>	<u>6,205</u>
Investing activities			
Additions of property and equipment, net of disposals	[6]	(747)	(788)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash paid and acquired	[4]	—	(4,391)
Cash used in investing activities		<u>(747)</u>	<u>(5,179)</u>
Financing activities			
Proceeds from credit facilities	[17]	1,910	7,839
Proceeds of promissory notes, including related parties	[12]	500	940
Repayments of promissory notes, including related parties	[12]	(442)	(223)
Repayments of lease liabilities	[17 and 18]	(749)	(1,007)
Repayments of credit facilities	[17]	(5,640)	(9,969)
Cash used in financing activities		<u>(4,421)</u>	<u>(2,420)</u>
Net foreign exchange difference		(944)	1,143
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(67)	(251)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		1,716	1,967
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		<u>1,649</u>	<u>1,716</u>
Less: Cash - restricted, end of the period		(290)	(101)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period (after cash - restricted)		<u>1,359</u>	<u>1,615</u>

See accompanying notes

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

1. Corporate information

Everyday People Financial Corp. (the “Company” or “EP Financial” or “EPF”) has its registered office at Suite 450, 11150 Jasper Ave, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 0C7. The Company includes three main operating business segments:

1. **Revenue cycle management (“RCM”) services:** Headquartered in Canada and the United Kingdom, RCM operates as a fee-for-service model and provides commission or fixed rate debt collection services for corporations with past due and default accounts.
2. **Financial services:** Headquartered in Canada, financial services operates as a fee-for-service model, generating revenue from financial services and prepaid card fees.
3. **EP Homes services (“EP Homes”):** Headquartered in Canada, EP Homes provides eligible clients with alternative homeownership solutions through its Bridge to Homeownership Program (“BTHO Program”) and the Borrowed Down Payment Program (“BDPP Program”). The BTHO Program provides eligible clients the opportunity to purchase a home through a structured three-year lease and savings accumulation plan. Over the three-year lease, the client makes monthly payments with a portion relating to lease of the property and a portion relating to saving for a down payment. The client has the option to purchase the property at the end of the lease. The BDPP Program gives eligible clients an alternative option to purchase a home without having to save for a down payment by providing eligible clients with a loan of up to 5% of the value of their new home.

The Company’s consolidated financial statements include EP Financial, and its material subsidiaries and associates as follows:

Company		Business Segment	Country of Incorporation	Date of Acquisition, Incorporation, Amalgamation or Continuance	Ownership %
Everyday People Investments Inc. (“ EP Investments ”)	[1]	Financial Services	Canada	August 31, 2022	100%
Everyday People Homes Inc. (“ EP Homes ”)	[2]	EP Homes	Canada	September 30, 2019	100%
Everyday People Care Inc. (“ EP Care ”)		Financial Services	Canada	September 2, 2021	100%
EP Travel Card Inc. (“ EP Travel ”)		Financial Services	Canada	February 14, 2022	100%
Everyday People Revenue Cycle Management Inc. (“ EP RCM ”)		RCM	Canada	February 8, 2023	100%
General Credit Services Inc. (“ GCS ”)	[3]	RCM	Canada	December 30, 2022	100%
Groupe Solution Collect Solu Inc. (“ Groupe Solution ”)	[4]	RCM	Canada	March 31, 2023	100%
Everyday People Climb Credit Inc. (“ EP Climb ”)		Financial Services	Canada	June 30, 2021	100%
BPO Collections Limited (“ BPO ”)		RCM	UK	May 2, 2019	100%
Everyday People Financial Solutions Limited (“ EPFS ”)	[5]	RCM	UK	October 31, 2023	100%
CCS Group Holdings Limited (“ CCS ”)	[6]	RCM	UK	November 7, 2024	100%
Everyday People Supply Chain Solutions Inc. (“ EP Supply Chain ”)		Financial Services	Canada	March 28, 2025	100%
Everyday People Payments Inc. (“ EP Payments ”)	[7]	Financial Services	Canada	October 22, 2025	10%

- [1] On August 31, 2022, Everyday People Financial Inc. amalgamated with a subsidiary of Justify Capital Corp. and was subsequently renamed to Everyday People Investments Inc. EP Investments holds all of the Company’s operating subsidiaries.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

- [2] On September 30, 2019, the Company acquired 100% of the common shares of EP Homes, previously known as Bridge to Homeownership Investments Ltd., and all its subsidiaries ("EP Homes Subsidiaries"). EP Homes was incorporated in Alberta, Canada on July 11, 2017.

EP Homes Subsidiaries are as follows:

- EP Homes I Inc. ("EP Homes I"): EP Homes I, previously known as EAM Real Estate Investments Holdings Ltd., was incorporated in Alberta, Canada on December 6, 2016. EP Homes I was a Special Purpose Vehicle ("SPV") for EP Homes where a portion of EP Homes' inventory was held. EP Homes I was voluntarily dissolved on May 21, 2025 as it no longer held inventory and any remaining assets and liabilities were transferred to EP Homes.
- EP Homes II Inc. ("EP Homes II"): EP Homes II, previously known as EAM Enterprises II Inc., was incorporated in Alberta, Canada on September 26, 2017. EP Homes II is an SPV for EP Homes where a portion of EP Homes' inventory is held.
- EP Homes III Inc. ("EP Homes III"): EP Homes III, previously known as EAM Enterprises III Inc., was incorporated in Alberta, Canada on March 1, 2018. EP Homes III was a SPV for EP Homes where a portion of EP Homes' inventory was held. EP Homes III was voluntarily dissolved on December 8, 2025 as it no longer held inventory and any remaining assets and liabilities were transferred to EP Homes.
- EP Homes IV Inc. ("EP Homes IV"): EP Homes IV, previously known as EAM Enterprises IV Inc., was incorporated in Alberta, Canada on June 21, 2018. EP Homes IV was a SPV for EP Homes where a portion of EP Homes' inventory was held. EP Homes IV was voluntarily dissolved on May 21, 2025 as it no longer held inventory, and any remaining assets and liabilities were transferred to EP Homes.

- [3] On December 30, 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the shares of GCS incorporated in British Columbia, Canada. GCS is a provider of professional client management solutions executing debt collection services in Canada.
- [4] On March 31, 2023, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, GCS, acquired 100% of the shares of Groupe Solution. Groupe Solution serves enterprise clients requiring accounts receivable management solutions and debt collection services predominantly in Quebec, Canada.
- [5] On October 31, 2023, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, BPO acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of EPFS previously known as Arvato Financial Solutions Limited. EPFS provides business processing outsourcing, call centre support, and debt collection services primarily in the UK.
- [6] On November 7, 2024, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, BPO acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of CCS and CCS's wholly-owned subsidiary, Commercial Collection Services Limited. CCS primarily focuses on providing debt collection services in the UK, expanding the Company's revenue cycle management division.
- [7] On October 22, 2025, the Company entered into a Management Services and Program Management Agreement ("MSA") with EP Payments, which is owned 90% by XTM Inc. ("XTM") and 10% by the Company. EP Payments was formed to distribute payment and prepaid card programs, including but not limited to, BIN sponsorship arrangements and digital wallets through a proprietary platform designed for corporations to distribute tips, earnings, expenses, and other type of funds to their employees.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company's board of directors on April 22, 2026.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

The annual consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and include the operating results of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Basis of measurement and going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, with the exception of certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value [note 17]. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency, and all amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand (\$000), except when otherwise indicated. The functional currency of each legal entity is that of their country of incorporation.

The going concern basis of presentation assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and can realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business as they come due. During the year, the Company incurred a net loss of \$1,418 (December 31, 2024 - \$6,628), and as at December 31, 2025, has a net working capital deficit of \$5,642 (December 31, 2024 - \$11,296) in addition to an accumulated net deficit. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. Failure to continue as a going concern would require adjustments to assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and statement of financial position classifications used, which could differ materially from the going concern basis.

Management judgment and estimation uncertainty

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of the assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods. Critical accounting judgments are made in respect of accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or involving subjective judgments or assessments.

Judgment of classification of properties held for lease and sale

The Company held no properties as at December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - 11 properties). The Company has determined that inventory is the appropriate accounting standard to record the residential properties and bare land because the properties are held for sale in the ordinary course of business. The ordinary course of business is to assist the client in purchasing property through the Company's EP Homes program.

The Company carries its EP Homes inventory at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The Company's management estimates the net realizable value based on independent appraisals.

The Company exercised significant judgment in determining the appropriate classification of properties that are leased prior to sale. Due to the interim leasing activity, these properties may fall within the scope of IAS 16: Property, Plant and Equipment, rather than IAS 2: Inventories. The classification impacts the presentation of the properties on the statement of financial position, as well as the timing and nature of expense recognition (i.e., depreciation under IAS 16 versus cost of sales under IAS 2).

The Company is exposed to credit risk associated from the possibility that customers may default on their lease obligations.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

The Company also manages a portion of its inventory portfolio for resale. A risk exists that sales of homes may not yield the expected profit margin due to unfavorable market conditions, cost overruns, or other operational factors. To mitigate this risk, the Company regularly assesses the local real estate market trends, maintains flexible pricing strategies to respond to market demand, implements cost control measures during renovations and development.

The Company's management used their judgment for the classification of these homes between current and non-current properties held for lease and sale on the consolidated statement of financial position. The home is classified as current when:

- The purchase option agreement matures within 12 months from the reporting date;
- The home is actively listed for sale and is available for immediate sale in its present condition; or,
- The home is vacant and is expected to be sold within 12 months.

Reclassification between current and non-current may occur when there is a change in use or management's strategy. Such reclassifications are accounted for prospectively, with disclosure provided where material.

Judgment of control

Assessment of control of the Subsidiaries was conducted in accordance with IFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements. For all consolidated subsidiaries, the Company has power over the investees as the Company owns more than 50% interest in the Subsidiaries and controls all rights of the investees. The Company also has the rights to variable returns from its involvement with the Subsidiaries. The returns are based on the subsidiaries' performance. Also, the Company has the ability to use its authority to make operational decisions that would impact the Company's return from the Subsidiaries.

Judgment of operating segments

The Company's management used their judgment to conclude the Company has three reportable operating segments as described in Note 1. The Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment.

Judgment of impairment of non-financial assets

Assessment of impairment triggers are based on management's judgment of whether there are sufficient internal and external factors that would indicate an asset or cash generating unit ("CGU") is impaired, or any indicators of impairment reversal. The determination of the Company's CGUs is also based on management's judgment and is an assessment of the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows independently of other assets. Management's judgment determined that EP Homes, Financial Services, BPO, GCS, Groupe Solution, and CCS are individual CGUs as they have independent cash flows that are distinct from each other.

Judgment of determining the lease terms of contracts with renewal options – As a lessee

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Company has several lease contracts that include extension options. The Company applies judgment in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew.

The Company did not include the renewal period as part of the lease term for office leases. Due to the Company's significant growth, management is not reasonably certain that they will exercise the renewal options for the lease as there is a potential to change offices, based on the Company's size.

Judgment of purchase price allocation and business combinations

Management exercises significant judgment in accounting for business combinations in accordance with IFRS 3: Business Combinations. This includes identifying the acquirer, determining the acquisition date, and allocating the purchase price to the

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the acquisition date. IFRS 3 requires management to determine whether the acquisition meets the definition of a business combination. Judgment is involved in determining whether the Company obtained control over the acquiree.

These judgments involve the use of valuation techniques and assumptions regarding future cash flows, discount rates, and market conditions.

Estimate of provision of expected credit losses of trade receivables

The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate expected credit losses ("ECLs") for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due to groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns.

The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historically observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. At every reporting date, the historically observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed.

The assessment of the correlation between historically observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of the customer's actual default in the future. The information about the ECLs on the Company's trade receivables is disclosed in Note 17.

Estimate of fair value of options, restricted share units ("RSUs") and share-based compensation

The fair value of the equity settled stock options to employees and others providing similar services are determined by using the Black-Scholes valuation model. Estimates are required for inputs to this model including the fair value of the underlying shares, the expected life of the option, volatility, expected dividend yield and the risk-free rate. Variation in actual results of any of these inputs will result in a different value of the stock option realized from the original estimate.

The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has elapsed and the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest.

The assumptions and model used for estimating fair value for equity settled stock options are disclosed in Note 14.

Estimate of the recoverability of non-financial assets

The Company's estimate of the recoverable amount for the purpose of impairment testing requires management to make assumptions regarding future cash flows before taxes. Future cash flows are estimated based on budgets and a terminal value calculated by discounting the final year in perpetuity. Management uses their judgment to estimate future cash flows and appropriate discount rate to estimate the recoverable amount.

Estimate of purchase price allocation and valuation of goodwill

In applying its accounting policy for business acquisition, tangible and intangible assets acquired through business combinations are initially recorded at their fair values based on assumptions made by management. Management uses its judgment to assign value to intangible assets in accordance with IFRS and making estimates based on factors such as significant changes in technological, market, economic or legal environment, business and market trends, future prospects, current market value and other economic factors. The difference in the purchase price paid and net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. The difference arises due to the economic value of the expertise of the workforce acquired and other assets that do not meet the criteria for separate recognition per IFRS. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.

Contingent consideration, resulting from business combinations, is valued at fair value at the acquisition date. When the contingent consideration meets the definition of a financial liability, it is subsequently remeasured to fair value at each reporting date. The determination of the fair value is based on discounted cash flows. The key assumptions take into consideration the probability of meeting each performance target and the discount factor, which is subject to significant management judgment.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Estimate of useful life of property and equipment and intangible assets

Estimated useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets are based on management's judgment and experience.

When management identifies that the actual useful lives for these assets differ materially from the estimates used to calculate depreciation and amortization, that change is adjusted prospectively. Due to the significant amount of intangible assets of the Company, variations between actual and estimated useful lives could impact operating results both positively and negatively.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Starting from January 1, 2024, management used their judgment to assess that the estimated useful life of the EP Homes trade name changed from indefinite life to 5 years, due to EP Homes' strategic shift from the BTHO Program to the BDPP Program.

Estimate of incremental borrowing rate for leases

In cases where the Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate ("IBR") to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Company 'would have to pay', which requires estimation when no observable rates are available (such as for Subsidiaries that do not enter into financing transactions) or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease.

The Company estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.

Estimate of income taxes

The Company is subject to income tax in various jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required to determine the consolidated tax provision. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute income tax are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

The calculation of current and deferred income taxes requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions and to exercise judgment regarding the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are subject to accounting estimates inherent in those balances, the interpretation of income tax legislation across various jurisdictions, expectations about future operating results, the timing of reversal of temporary differences and possible audits of income tax filings by the tax authorities.

Changes or differences in underlying estimates or assumptions may result in changes to the current or deferred income tax balances on the consolidated statements of financial position, a charge or credit to income tax expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and may result in cash payments or receipts.

All income, capital and commodity tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments. Changes in interpretations or judgments may result in a change in the Company's income, capital or commodity tax provisions in the future. The amount of such change cannot be reasonably estimated.

3. Summary of material accounting policies

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of financial position comprises of cash at bank and on hand and short-term highly liquid deposits with a maturity of three months or less at initial recognition, that are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments and are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Cash – restricted

Restricted cash represents amounts that are not available for general use by the Company due to legal and contractual restrictions.

Customer funds and customer payables

BPO, GCS, Groupe Solution, EPFS, and CCS collect payments on behalf of clients. Amounts collected belong to the clients and are maintained in client trust accounts, and are not available for operating use by BPO, GCS, Groupe Solution, EPFS, and CCS. Clients are invoiced at various intervals and paid accordingly. The source of payments received in the client trust accounts are not always known and may include overpayments. The funds from overpayments remain in the client bank account until they can be traced and applied to the correct account or refunded.

Properties held for lease and sale

Properties held for lease and sale are comprised of the residential properties that are held for sale in the Company's EP Homes segment. Properties held for lease and sale is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Initial cost of the properties include legal fees related to the purchase of the respective property.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

The current portion and non-current portion of properties held for lease and sale is determined based on the maturity date of the executed lease agreement on each respective property.

In the leases, the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the properties, as a result, the leases are classified as operating leases. Lease revenue arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is included in revenue in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss due to its operating nature.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured on initial recognition at fair value at the date of acquisition. Internally generated intangible assets that meet the criteria for recognition are measured on initial recognition at cost. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over their estimated useful life and assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting period. Following initial recognition, finite life intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. The Company's intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives, which may be less than their legal life. The Company commences amortization for the assets when they are available for use. Amortization of intangible assets are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

	Rate
Licenses, rights and systems	5-12 years straight line
Customer relationships	9-10 years straight line
Trade names	5 years to indefinite

The amortization period is reviewed at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss when the asset is derecognized.

The Company owns the rights to trade names. The trade names are expected to contribute to the cash flows indefinitely, with the exception of EP Homes trade name, and there are no significant associated costs to renew the trade names. As a result, the trade names are assessed as having an indefinite useful life, and are tested for impairment annually.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Research and development costs

The Company capitalizes costs for product development projects when certain criteria are met. Initial capitalization of costs is based on management's judgment that technological and economic feasibility is confirmed, usually when a product development project has reached a defined milestone according to an established project management model. In determining the amounts to be capitalized, management makes assumptions regarding the expected future cash generation of the project, discount rates to be applied and the expected period of benefits.

Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method, when the acquired set of activities and assets include an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at the acquisition date fair value. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in professional fees in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. When the Company acquires a business, it assesses the net assets acquired for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. Any excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. Any deficiency of the consideration transferred below the fair value of the net assets acquired is recorded as a gain in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Goodwill arising from acquisition is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, at the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Company's CGUs that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill has been allocated to a CGU and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the CGU retained.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration classified as a liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IFRS 9: Financial Instruments, is measured at fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, at each reporting date in accordance with IFRS 9.

Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange of consideration.

a) The Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

b) Right-of-use assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

c) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the interest rate implicit in the lease at lease commencement. If the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

d) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

e) The Company as a Lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amounts of the lease asset and recognized over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of property and equipment includes the cost of materials and direct labor and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to a working condition for their intended use, including borrowing costs.

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of the asset, less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets or reducing balance, as follows:

Furniture & fixtures	Straight-line	5 years to 7 years
Computer equipment	Straight-line	2 years to 7 years
Improvements to property	Straight-line	Over term of lease
Motor vehicles	Reducing balance	25%

An item of property and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss when the asset is derecognized. The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property and equipment are reviewed at each reporting period and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that its non-financial assets may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value, less costs of disposal and its value in use.

Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value, less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognized impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such an indication exists, the Company estimates the assets or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

The Company conducts impairment testing on its goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives annually as at December 31st and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The Company determines the fair value of each CGU to which goodwill and intangible assets are allocated using the higher of value in use and fair value, less costs of disposal.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument. The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value net of directly attributable transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, and in the case of financial liabilities at amortized cost, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as: (i) financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, (ii) financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, (iii) financial assets at amortized cost, (iv) financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, or (v) financial liabilities at amortized cost.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets at amortized cost are non-derivative financial assets which are classified as such if the following conditions are met: (i) the financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and (ii) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate ("EIR") method, less any impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in interest income in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Any losses arising from impairment are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is held for trading (as defined in IFRS 9), is a derivative (unless designated as a hedging instrument in an effective hedge relationship), or is designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition in order to eliminate or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch. Financial liabilities classified as at FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value, including any interest expense, recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Derecognition of financial instruments

A financial asset is derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, the Company transfers its contractual rights to receive cash flows without retaining control or substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset, or the Company enters into a pass-through arrangement. Financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. When an existing liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially different, such an exchange or substantial modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Impairment of financial instruments

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when contractual payments are 120 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention and ability to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Fair value measurements

The fair value of financial instruments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of business on the reporting date. For investments and all other financial instruments where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using arm's-length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, a discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

- Level 3 – valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

Share-based payments

Equity-settled transactions

Equity-settled share-based payments are measured at fair value, excluding the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions, at the date of grant. Fair value is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and requires the exercise of judgment in relation to variables such as expected volatilities which are based on information available at the time the fair value is measured.

The cost is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the service and, where applicable, the performance conditions are fulfilled (the vesting period). The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The expense or credit in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period.

When the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the grant date fair value of the unmodified award provided the original terms of the award are met. An additional expense, measured as at the date of modification, is recognized for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment transaction, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee. Where an award is cancelled by the entity or by the counterparty, any remaining element of the fair value of the award is expensed immediately through profit or loss.

Foreign currency

Functional and presentation currency

The Company determines its functional currency based on the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar ("CAD").

Transactions and balances

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at the consolidated statements of financial position date. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction date. Revenue and expenses are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the time the transaction occurred. Exchange gains or losses resulting from these translations are reflected in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Subsidiaries

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated at into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated at each month end using average monthly exchange rates. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognized in other comprehensive income ("OCI"). On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of OCI relating to that particular foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss. The functional currencies of the subsidiaries are:

Subsidiaries

EP Homes and EP Homes' subsidiaries
EP Climb
EP Care
EP Security Capital Inc. ("EP Security")
EP Travel
EP Investments
EP RCM
GCS
Groupe Solutions

Functional Currency

Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars
Canadian Dollars

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Everyday People Supply Chain Solutions Inc. ("EP Supply Chain")
BPO
EP Financial Ltd. ("EP UK")
EPFS
CCS

Canadian Dollars
British Pound Sterling
British Pound Sterling
British Pound Sterling
British Pound Sterling

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax. Current tax and deferred income tax are recognized in consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss except to the extent that they relate to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss. Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years. Taxable earnings differ from earnings as reported in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in years other than the current reporting period or items that are never taxable or deductible.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not part of a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss or in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which they can be utilized, except when the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss. In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against with the temporary differences can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Revenue recognition

The Company generates revenue from three operating segments:

1. **RCM**: Which comprises of commission-based and fixed-fee collection revenue.
2. **Financial services**: Comprises of prepaid credit card revenue, interchange revenue, e-transfer and interest revenue.
3. **EP Homes**: Comprises of rental revenue, sale of property revenue, and savings contribution revenue.

RCM

RCM revenue is recognized at the point in time when the Company collects and receives the funds from debtors on behalf of their clients, or when the debtor pays the funds directly to the client. For fixed-fee contracts, the revenue is recognized over the period of time the service is provided, as the amount collected from the debtors does not determine the fee earned. The Company considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated. In determining the transaction price for the RCM services, the Company considers the effects of variable consideration (if any) in clients' contracts.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Financial services

Prepaid credit card fee revenue is charged to the cardholder and is recognized monthly. Interchange revenue is a fee received by the Company from the card issuing bank and is based on cardholder purchase volumes. Interchange revenue is recognized at the time the cardholder executes a transaction using the prepaid credit card. E-transfer revenue is a fixed fee received by the Company from the card issuing bank and is based on the number of e-transfer transactions. Interest revenue represents interest on credit products and consumer loans and are recognized on an effective interest rate calculation basis during the period and is recognized monthly.

EP Homes

EP Homes services include lease payments, and the sales price upon the sale of property to the client. Lease payments are recognized on a monthly straight-line basis over the executed lease term with the clients. Revenue from the sale of property is recorded at the point in time of the sale of the property to the client or on the open market at fair value, which is also the date the legal title of the property is transferred to the buyer. The transaction price for recording the property sale revenue is the sale price per the executed sale agreement. Monthly savings contribution is recorded at point in time when the client either executes its purchase option to acquire the home or the customer forfeits their option to purchase the home. Monthly savings contribution is collected from the client every month along with lease payments. Until the client executes or forfeits the purchase option, the saving contribution is accounted for as deferred revenue.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as a finance cost.

New and amended standards and interpretations

The Company applied certain standards and amendments for the first time, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025 (unless otherwise stated). The adoption of these standards had no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 21: Lack of exchangeability

Effective 1 January 2025, the Company adopted the IASB's amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, which specify how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its consolidated financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity's financial performance, financial position and cash flows.

Accounting standards issued but not effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9: Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, *Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments*. The amendments clarify the derecognition of financial liabilities, the assessment of environmental, social and governance (ESG)-linked financial assets, the treatment of non-recourse assets and contractually linked instruments (CLIs), and mandate additional IFRS 7 disclosures for contingent event-linked terms and FVOCI equity instruments. The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after January 1, 2026. The Company is currently assessing the impact of these amendments on its Consolidated Financial Statements.

IFRS 18: Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 introduces new requirements for presentation within the statement of profit or loss, including specified totals and subtotals. Furthermore, entities are required to classify all income and expenses within the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss into one of five categories: operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations, whereof the first three are new.

It also requires disclosure of newly defined management-defined performance measures, subtotals of income and expenses, and includes new requirements for aggregation and disaggregation of financial information based on the identified 'roles' of the primary consolidated financial statements and the notes.

In addition, narrow-scope amendments have been made to IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows, which include changing the starting point for determining cash flows from operations under the indirect method, from 'profit or loss' to 'operating profit or loss' and removing the optionality around classification of cash flows from dividends and interest. In addition, there are consequential amendments to several other standards.

IFRS 18, and the amendments to the other standards, is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, but earlier application is permitted and must be disclosed. IFRS 18 will be applied retrospectively with specific transitional provisions.

The Company is currently working to identify all impacts the amendments will have on its financial reporting.

IFRS 19: Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

In May 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 19, which allows eligible entities to elect to apply its reduced disclosure requirements while still applying the recognition, measurement and presentation requirements in other IFRS accounting standards. To be eligible, at the end of the reporting period, an entity must be a subsidiary as defined in IFRS 10, cannot have public accountability and must have a parent (ultimate or intermediate) that prepares consolidated financial statements, available for public use, which comply with IFRS accounting standards.

IFRS 19 will become effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with early application permitted.

As the Company's equity instruments are publicly traded, it is not eligible to elect to apply IFRS 19.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

4. Business combinations and asset acquisitions

Business combinations

CCS Group Holdings Limited

On November 7, 2024, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, BPO acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of CCS and acquired CCS's wholly owned subsidiary, Commercial Collection Services Limited. CCS primarily focuses on providing debt collection services in the UK. The primary reason for this acquisition was to expand the Company's RCM division.

From the date of acquisition, CCS contributed \$1,843 (£1,024) of revenue and \$272 (£151) of net loss before tax for the Company for the year ended December 31, 2024. If the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2024, CCS would have contributed \$11,800 (£6,556) in revenue for the year ending December 31, 2024, and a net profit before tax of \$1,283 (£713).

The following table summarizes the allocation of the purchase price consideration to the net assets acquired as at November 7, 2024, based on their fair values:

Purchase price consideration	Amount in GBP £000	Amount in CAD \$000
Cash paid	2,350	4,229
Holdback	125	225
Common shares issued [1]	472	849
Additional payments [2]	745	1,341
Fair value of deferred payment [3]	334	601
Fair value of contingent consideration [4]	300	540
Net working capital adjustment	39	71
Total invested capital	4,365	7,856
Cash and cash equivalents	35	63
Customer funds	3,055	5,498
Trade receivables	877	1,579
Prepaid expenses	187	337
Property and equipment	59	106
Right-of-use asset	669	1,203
Customer relationships	1,650	2,970
Trade name	700	1,260
Trade payables	(841)	(1,513)
Customer payables	(3,055)	(5,498)
Lease liabilities	(502)	(903)
Deferred tax liabilities [5]	(629)	(1,132)
Fair value of net assets acquired	2,205	3,970
Goodwill [6]	2,159	3,886

[1] Per the purchase agreement, the Company issued to the sellers an aggregate of 2,233,565 common shares in the capital of EP Financial at a deemed price of \$1.00 per common share. As at the acquisition date, the Company's shares were trading at \$0.38, therefore, the fair value of the shares issued totaled \$849 (£472).

[2] Per the purchase agreement, in the event that the common shares issued to the sellers do not achieve a minimum value of \$1.00 per common share by the 2-year anniversary of the acquisition date, the Company shall pay the sellers as follows:

- The difference between \$1,114 (£619) and the actual Canadian dollar value of half of the common shares issued by EP Financial, based on the exchange rate on the 2-year anniversary ("Non-Conditional Additional Payment").
- If CCS achieved both the initial performance payment and the final performance payment, as disclosed in sub note 4 below, then BPO shall pay the difference between \$1,114 (£619) and the actual Canadian dollar value of half of the common shares issued by EP Financial, based on the exchange rate of the 2-year anniversary, in 6 equal monthly installments ("Conditional Additional Payment").

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

- In the event that the common shares achieve a minimum value of \$1.00 per share on the 2-year anniversary, then BPO shall not pay either of the Non-Conditional Additional Payment and Conditional Additional Payment.

The fair value of the additional payments was estimated to be \$1,341 (£745) using the Monte Carlo simulation and following a Geometric Brownian motion model and determined by discounting the future payment to the present value. The key valuation inputs used were:

- Forecasted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization ("EBITDA");
- The Company's closing stock price at acquisition date;
- Stock volatility;
- Risk-free rate: Based on the average yield of the UK and Canadian governments' 2-year marketable bonds at the acquisition date;
- EBITDA volatility; and
- Discount rate of 16.04%.

[3] Per the purchase agreement, the sellers shall be paid a deferred payment of \$709 (£394) in six equal monthly installments on the last day of each month, commencing the month following the 2-year anniversary of the acquisition date. Payments are discounted using BPO's cost of borrowing. The fair value of the deferred payment was estimated to be \$601 (£334).

[4] Per the purchase agreement, the sellers may also earn up to \$709 (£394) in cash by way of two performance payments consisting of one initial performance payment and one final performance payment, based upon CCS achieving specified EBITDA targets within the 2 years following the acquisition date. The fair value of the contingent consideration was estimated to be \$601 (£334) using the Monte Carlo simulation and following a Geometric Brownian motion model and determined by discounting the future payment to the present value. The key valuation inputs used were:

- Forecasted EBITDA;
- The Company's closing stock price at acquisition date;
- Stock volatility;
- Risk-free rate: Based on the average yield of the UK and Canadian governments' 2-year marketable bonds at the acquisition date;
- EBITDA volatility; and
- Discount rate of 16.04%.

[5] The Company has recorded the following net deferred tax liability as a result of the CCS acquisition as at November 7, 2024:

	Amount in GBP £000	Amount in CAD \$000
Temporary differences		
Intangible assets	(2,350)	(4,229)
Favourable lease	(167)	(300)
Total temporary difference	(2,517)	(4,529)
Expected statutory tax rate	25.0%	25.0%
Deferred tax liability (rounded)	(629)	(1,132)

[6] Goodwill amounting to \$3,886 (£2,159) includes, \$2,754 (£1,530) of which is related to the synergies resulting from the acquisition, the economic value of the expertise of the workforce as well as intangible assets that do not meet the criteria for separate recognition and is not deductible for tax purposes, and \$1,132 (£629) is related to deferred tax liabilities recognized.

Asset acquisitions

Smart Everyday People Inc. ("SEP")

On July 31, 2024, the Company acquired the remaining 50% of the issued and outstanding shares of SEP. SEP's objective is to provide workers and employers with a health care spending account called the Everyday HSA; a virtual prepaid card program. The purpose of the acquisition was to gain control over the launch of the product and operations of SEP. The acquisition

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

constituted an asset acquisition rather than a business combination as defined in IFRS 3: Business Combinations, as SEP did not meet the definition of a business. Consequently, the Company has accounted for this as an asset acquisition, with the asset consisting of the new Health Spending Account platform the Company is developing as part of its financial services business segment.

The 50% of SEP was previously accounted for as a joint venture, using the equity method. Subsequent to purchasing the remaining 50% of SEP, SEP has become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

The assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position on the date of acquisition were:

Purchase price consideration	Amount in CAD \$000
Cash paid	—
Previously held interest	646
Total consideration	646
Cash and cash equivalents	3
Customer funds	5
Trade receivables	2
Prepaid expenses	48
Intangible assets	725
Trade payables	(4)
Customer payables	(5)
Due to related parties	(128)
Net fair value of assets acquired	646

SEP was voluntarily dissolved on December 31, 2024, and all assets and liabilities were transferred to EP Investments Inc.

5. Trade receivables

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Receivable from customers	10,967	7,012
ECL [note 17]	(540)	(215)
	10,427	6,797

6. Property and equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following:

Cost	2025				
	As at December 31, 2024 \$000	Additions \$000	Disposals \$000	Foreign exchange differences \$000	As at December 31, 2025 \$000
Furniture & fixtures	884	—	(93)	9	800
Computer equipment	4,821	521	(662)	85	4,765
Improvements to property	547	5	(27)	11	536
Motor vehicles	583	407	(276)	10	724
	6,835	933	(1,058)	115	6,825

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Accumulated depreciation

	2025				
	As at December 31, 2024 \$000	Depreciation \$000	Disposals \$000	Foreign exchange differences \$000	As at December 31, 2025 \$000
Furniture & fixtures	793	28	(93)	4	732
Computer equipment	4,172	315	(661)	87	3,913
Improvements to property	243	23	(27)	4	243
Motor vehicles	93	175	(91)	2	179
	5,301	541	(872)	97	5,067
Net book value	1,534				1,758

Cost

Cost	2024					
	As at December 31, 2023		Acquisition of subsidiaries		Foreign exchange differences	As at December 31, 2024
	\$000	Additions \$000	\$000	Disposals \$000	\$000	\$000
Furniture & fixtures	701	12	167	—	4	884
Computer equipment	3,706	110	1,416	(608)	197	4,821
Improvements to property	429	91	—	—	27	547
Motor vehicles	139	575	—	(142)	11	583
	4,975	788	1,583	(750)	239	6,835

Accumulated depreciation

Accumulated depreciation	2024					
	As at December 31, 2023	Depreciation	Acquisition of subsidiaries	Disposals	Foreign exchange differences	As at December 31, 2024
	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000
Furniture & fixtures	598	29	163	—	3	793
Computer equipment	2,771	307	1,314	(361)	141	4,172
Improvements to property	199	31	—	—	13	243
Motor vehicles	58	90	—	(59)	4	93
	3,626	457	1,477	(420)	161	5,301
Net book value	1,349					1,534

Net book value

	As at December 31, 2025 \$000	As at December 31, 2024 \$000
Furniture & fixtures	68	91
Computer equipment	852	649
Improvements to property	293	304
Motor vehicles	545	490
	1,758	1,534

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

7. Goodwill

Cash Generating Unit ("CGU")

	2025		
	As at December 31, 2024 \$000	Foreign exchange differences \$000	As at December 31, 2025 \$000
BPO RCM services [1]	3,893	84	3,977
GCS RCM services [2]	2,786	—	2,786
Groupe Solution RCM services [3]	2,212	—	2,212
CCS RCM services [4]	3,903	86	3,989
	12,794	170	12,964

CGU

	2024			
	As at December 31, 2023 \$000	Acquisition of subsidiaries [note 4] \$000	Foreign exchange differences \$000	As at December 31, 2024 \$000
BPO RCM services [1]	3,637	—	256	3,893
GCS RCM services [2]	2,786	—	—	2,786
Groupe Solution RCM services [3]	2,212	—	—	2,212
CCS RCM services [4]	—	3,886	17	3,903
	8,635	3,886	273	12,794

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. The Company tested goodwill for impairment as at December 31, 2025, in accordance with the Company's policy.

- [1] The Company tested BPO RCM services CGU for impairment at December 31, 2025. The BPO RCM services CGU's recoverable amount of \$16,325 as at December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - \$15,710) is higher than the carrying amount, as a result, no impairment charge was recorded for the BPO RCM services CGU.

For the period ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the recoverable amount was estimated based on the value in use, using discounted cash flow projections of the CGU. The recoverable amount of the BPO RCM services CGU was calculated using the following key assumptions:

- Five-year of discreet projected cash flows and a terminal value.
- Estimates of revenue, profit, working capital and operating cash flows are based on historical results, and future expectations of operating performance.
- Discount rate of 13.12% (December 31, 2024 – 15.0%). A rise in the pre-tax discount rate to 14.12% (i.e. +1.0%) from the current level of 13.12% in the BPO RCM services CGU would not result in impairment.
- Average revenue growth rate of 3.7% (December 31, 2024 – 4.0%).
- Average EBITDA growth rate of 2.30% (December 31, 2024 – 3.85%).
- Long-term growth rate of 2.0% (December 31, 2024 – 2.0%). The long-term growth rate is the yield on the 10-year benchmark British Government bond issued by the UK Government as of the valuation date.

- [2] The Company tested the GCS RCM services CGU for impairment at December 31, 2025. The GCS RCM services CGU's recoverable amount of \$8,052 as at December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - \$6,420) is higher than the carrying amount, as a result, no impairment charge was recorded for the GCS RCM services CGU.

For the period ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the recoverable amount as estimated based on the value in use which was greater than fair value, less costs of disposal. The recoverable amount of the GCS RCM services CGU was calculated using the following key assumptions:

- Five-year of discreet projected cash flows and a terminal value.
- Estimates of revenue and EBITDA are based on historical results, and future expectations of operating performance.
- Discount rate of 19.5% (December 31, 2024 – 19.3%). A rise in the pre-tax discount rate to 20.5% (i.e. +1.0%) from the current level of 19.5% in the GCS RCM services CGU would not result in impairment.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

- Average revenue growth rate of 6.4% (December 31, 2024 – 6.7%).
- Average EBITDA growth rate of 7.47% (December 31, 2024 – 11.0%).
- Long-term growth rate of 2.0% (December 31, 2024 – 2.0%). The long-term growth rate is the yield on the 10-year benchmark Government bond issued by the Government of Canada as of the valuation date.

[3] The Company tested the Groupe Solution RCM services CGU for impairment at December 31, 2025. The Groupe Solution RCM services CGU's recoverable amount of \$4,673 as at December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - \$5,080) is higher than the carrying amount, as a result, no impairment charge was recorded for the Groupe Solution RCM services CGU.

For the period ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the recoverable amount was estimated based on the value in use, which is higher than fair value, less costs of disposal. The recoverable amount of the Groupe Solution RCM services CGU was calculated using the following key assumptions:

- Five-year of discreet projected cash flows and a terminal value.
- Estimates of revenue and EBITDA are based on historical results, and future expectations of operating performance.
- Discount rate of 19.5% (December 31, 2024 – 19.3%). A rise in the pre-tax discount rate to 20.5% (i.e. +1.0%) from the current level of 19.5% in the Groupe Solution RCM services CGU would not result in impairment.
- Average revenue growth rate of 8.8% (December 31, 2024 – 2.9%).
- Average EBITDA growth rate of 6.99% (December 31, 2024 – 18.0%).
- Long-term growth rate of 2.0% (December 31, 2024 – 2.0%). The long-term growth rate is the yield on the 10-year benchmark Government bond issued by the Government of Canada as of the valuation date.

[4] The Company tested the CCS RCM services CGU for impairment at December 31, 2025. The CCS RCM services CGU's recoverable amount of \$12,178 as at December 31, 2025 is higher than the carrying amount, as a result, no impairment charge was recorded for the CCS RCM services CGU.

For the period ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the recoverable amount was estimated based on the value in use, which is greater than fair value, less costs of disposal. The recoverable amount of the CCS RCM services CGU was calculated using the following key assumptions:

- Five-year of discreet projected cash flows and a terminal value.
- Estimates of revenue and EBITDA are based on historical results, and future expectations of operating performance.
- Discount rate of 14.5% (December 31, 2024 – 16.5%). A rise in the pre-tax discount rate to 15.5% (i.e. +1.0%) from the current level of 14.5% in the CCS RCM services CGU would not result in impairment.
- Average revenue growth rate of 3.5% (December 31, 2024 – 3.7%).
- Average EBITDA growth rate of 3.05% (December 31, 2024 – 3.56%).
- Long-term growth rate of 2.0% (December 31, 2024 – 2.0%). The long-term growth rate is the yield on the 10-year benchmark British Government bond issued by the UK Government as of the valuation date.

The impairment assessment is sensitive to changes in the discount rate used to calculate the recoverable amount (or fair value, less costs of disposal/value in use) of the cash-generating unit. The discount rate reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted.

An increase in the discount rate would result in a reduction in the present value of expected future cash flows, thereby decreasing the recoverable amount. If the discount rate were to increase beyond the rate applied in the impairment assessment, it could cause the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) to exceed its recoverable amount, which may lead to the recognition of an impairment loss. Conversely, a decrease in the discount rate would increase the recoverable amount and provide additional room over the carrying value.

Management performed sensitivity analysis on the discount rate and concluded that a reasonably possible change in the discount rate would not result in an impairment. Accordingly, the impairment conclusion is dependent on the continued appropriateness of the discount rate assumption at the reporting date.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

8. Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of the following:

Cost

	2025			
	As at December 31, 2024 \$000	Impairment \$000	Foreign exchange difference \$000	As at December 31, 2025 \$000
Licenses, rights and systems [1]	3,278	(946)	37	2,369
Trade names [2]	4,788	—	58	4,846
Customer relationships	19,040	—	200	19,240
	27,106	(946)	295	26,455

Accumulated Amortization

	2025			
	As at December 31, 2024 \$000	Amortization \$000	Foreign exchange difference \$000	As at December 31, 2025 \$000
Licenses, rights and systems [1]	1,022	121	—	1,143
Trade names [2]	182	105	13	300
Customer relationships	8,258	2,109	70	10,437
	9,462	2,335	83	11,880
Net book value	17,644			14,575

Cost

	2025			
	As at December 31, 2023 \$000	Acquisitions of subsidiaries \$000	Foreign exchange difference \$000	As at December 31, 2024 \$000
Licenses, rights and systems [1]	3,207	71	—	3,278
Trade names [2]	3,426	1,260	102	4,788
Customer relationships	15,209	2,970	861	19,040
	21,842	4,301	963	27,106

Accumulated Amortization

	2024			
	As at December 31, 2023 \$000	Amortization \$000	Foreign exchange difference \$000	As at December 31, 2024 \$000
Licenses, rights and systems [1]	742	280	—	1,022
Trade names [2]	90	92	—	182
Customer relationships	6,082	1,696	480	8,258
	6,914	2,068	480	9,462
Net book value	14,928			17,644

Net book value

	As at December 31, 2025 \$000	As at December 31, 2024 \$000
Licenses, rights and systems [1]	1,226	2,256
Trade names [2]	4,546	4,606
Customer relationships	8,803	10,782
	14,575	17,644

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

- [1] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company applied the replacement cost method under the cost approach to assess the valuation of the Healthcare Spending Account ("HSA") platform. Accordingly, the full carrying value of the HSA platform of \$946 was recognized as an impairment loss in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Following recognition of the impairment loss, the carrying value of the HSA platform was reduced to \$nil.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, additions of \$71 are related to the asset acquisition of SEP on July 31, 2024. For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company applied the replacement cost method under the cost approach to assess the valuation of the HSA platform. Replacement costs were estimated based on third-party costs to recreate the asset at current market rates, adjusting for entrepreneurial incentives and prompt premium.

- [2] Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually, concurrently with the impairment assessment of goodwill [note 7]. On January 1, 2024, the Company assessed the useful life of EP Homes' trade name to change from indefinite life to finite life of 5 years, due to the Company's strategic shift from the BTHO Program to the BDPP Program.

9. Properties held for lease and sale

The following is a breakdown of the properties held for lease and sale as at December 31, 2025:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Opening properties held for lease and sale	5,042	12,718
Additions [1]	300	738
Disposals [2]	(5,342)	(8,334)
Impairment	—	(80)
Closing properties held for lease and sale	—	5,042
Less: Current portion of properties held for lease and sale [3]	—	(2,069)
Long-term properties held for lease and sale	—	2,973

- [1] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company purchased 0 homes (December 31, 2024 – 1 home) amounting to \$nil (December 31, 2024 - \$328) and incurred \$300 (December 31, 2024 - \$410) construction costs for 1 home.
- [2] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company sold 11 homes (December 31, 2024 – 20 homes) with a total cost of \$5,342 (December 31, 2024 - \$8,334), of which, 4 homes were sold through open market sales, and 7 homes were sold to EAM Enterprises Inc., a related party and principal shareholder of the Company with sales price representing fair market value. Cash received from property sales was used to discharge the related mortgage [note 10].
- [3] As at December 31, 2025, the Company has 0 homes (December 31, 2024 – 11 homes) in its inventory.

10. Related party transactions

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company entered into several related party transactions in the normal course of business. These transactions have been recorded at fair value. The relationships with the related parties are as follows:

Related Party	Relationship
Bridge to Homeownership UK Ltd. ("BTHO UK")	Common shareholders
EAM Enterprises Inc. ("EAM")	Principal shareholder of the Company [1]
Gordon Reykdal	Executive Chairman of the Company
General Billing Solutions Inc. ("GBSI")	Company owned by the President of GCS
1125855 Alberta Ltd. ("112 AB Ltd.")	Company owned by the President of GCS
People First Credit Corporate ("People First")	Company owned by the President of GCS
Telecom Technologies Inc. ("Freestyle")	Company owned by the President of GCS
Everyday People Payments Inc. ("EP Payments")	Associate of the Company. The Company has 10% interest in EP Payments with option to earn up to 49.9% interest.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

a) Balances – Due from related parties are as follows:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Due from BTHO UK, net	79	72
Employee and management receivables [2]	739	415
EP Payments	141	—
Due from GBSI, net	42	43
	1,001	530

b) Balances – Due to related parties are as follows:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Due to Gordon Reykdal [3]	520	—
Due to board of directors [4]	292	—
Due to EAM, net [5]	194	6,321
Due to 112 AB Ltd. [6]	176	175
Freestyle [6]	33	—
	1,215	6,496
Less: Current portion of due to related parties	(1,215)	(608)
Long-term portion of due to related parties	—	5,888

c) Transactions with related parties are as follows:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Interest [7]	(66)	(637)
Management fees [8]	(858)	(941)
Direct costs [9]	(7,490)	(3,009)
Revenue [9]	5,087	1,416
	(3,327)	(3,171)

d) Key management personnel remuneration:

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the key management activities include services performed by chief officers, vice presidents, and board members per the management services contracts. The management fees and salaries accrued or paid for the year ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, are as follows:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Management fees	858	941
Salaries, including benefits and bonuses	2,317	1,617
	3,175	2,558

[1] As at December 31, 2025, EAM owned 20.6% (December 31, 2024 – 18.9%) of the Company's issued and outstanding shares. EAM's sole shareholder is related to the Co-CEO of RCM North America and the Chairman of the board.

[2] The employees and management receivables are due from certain employees and management. All amounts are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

[3] As at December 31, 2025, amounts due to Gordon Reykdal are unsecured, due on demand, and non-interest bearing.

[4] As at December 31, 2025, amounts due to the Company's four independent directors had an aggregate value of \$292, representing accrued directors' fees. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and have no fixed terms of repayment.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

[5] As at December 31, 2025, amounts due to EAM are unsecured, due on demand, and non-interest bearing.

As at December 31, 2024, amounts due to EAM are in form of a medium-term note, or a promissory note and is related to the medium-term note, which has a term of 2 years, with a maturity date of June 30, 2026. The medium-term note bears an interest rate of 12% per annum, with interest payments to be paid monthly. During the year ended December 31, 2025, \$7,401 of the promissory note was paid in shares of the Company [note 14].

[6] Amounts due to 112 AB Ltd. for \$176 representing management fee, and to Freestyle for \$33 representing dialer costs, are unsecured and repayable in full on demand.

[7] The Company accrues interest on the amount payable to EAM at an annual interest rate of 12%. For the year ended December 31, 2025, interest expensed to EAM totaled \$66 (December 31, 2024 - \$637).

[8] For the year ended December 31, 2025, management fees consist of services performed by chief officers and vice presidents of the Company.

[9] For the year ended December 31, 2025, direct costs include \$2,999 (December 31, 2024 - \$1,785) related to subcontracting collection activities to Freestyle, \$4,299 (December 31, 2024 - \$1,055) for cost of 8 homes sold to related parties, of which 7 homes were sold to EAM, and \$192 (December 31, 2024 - \$169) related to credit card processing fees from GBSI.

For the year ended December 31, 2025, revenue includes \$4,505 (December 31, 2024 - \$1,235) for 8 homes sold to related parties, of which 7 homes were sold to EAM, and \$582 (December 31, 2024 - \$181) related to People First.

11. Credit facilities

	Interest rate per annum	Maturity	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Facility 1 [1]	Lesser of: (1) 10.45% or (2) Greater of 8.45% or prime rate + 5.50%	January 2026	—	2,528
Facility 2	Prime rate – 0.85%	February 2026	—	238
Facility 3	2.5%	June 2026	10	29
Facility 4 [2]	Prime rate + 1.50%	March 2026	3,422	4,193
Facility 5 [3]	13.5%	March 2026	—	489
Facility 6 [4]	Prime rate + 2.85%	Due on demand	—	145
Facility 7 [5]	Prime rate + 1.00%	Due on demand	888	888
Facility 8	5.00%	December 2026	176	183
Facility 9	11.3%	January 2027	—	127
Facility 10	10.6%	September 2027	317	345
Facility 11 [6]	Greater of: (1) 10.45% or (2) prime rate + 3.50%	September 2025	—	680
Facility 12 [7]	BOE Base Rate + 4.75%	November 2029	6,066	4,746
Facility 13	5.74%	December 2029	—	264
Facility 14	8.79%	June 2029	246	—
Total credit facilities			11,125	14,855
Less: current portion of credit facilities			(5,523)	(9,545)
Long-term credit facilities			5,602	5,310

[1] On June 21, 2019, the Company, through EP Homes' subsidiary, EP Homes II entered into credit arrangement of \$13,500 with a capital provider of which \$nil (December 31, 2024 – \$2,528) has been drawn as at December 31, 2025. The credit arrangement was secured by a general security agreement, which provided the capital provider first-priority security against the EP Homes inventory and a security interest over all present and after-acquired personal property of the Company. On October 12, 2022, the credit arrangement was amended from a 12-month term to a \$15 million revolving credit line for a 24-month term which has since been extended until January 2026. The credit arrangement is fully repaid as at December 31,

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2025 through the sale of property, and all security has been released. Cash received from property sales was used to discharge the related mortgage.

- [2] On February 27, 2023, the Company, through its subsidiary, GCS entered a credit arrangement of \$5,300 with a Canadian bank to acquire Groupe Solution and to pay off Facility 4, of which \$3,422 (December 31, 2024 – \$4,193) has been drawn as at December 31, 2025. The credit arrangement has a term of 2 years having an amortization period of 85 months, with monthly blended payments. The credit arrangement is secured by a general security agreement, which provides the bank first-priority security against all present and after acquired property of GCS. The credit agreement is subject to certain financial covenants. The financial covenants consist of debt service coverage ratio of greater than 1.25 and funded debt to EBITDA of less than 3. The credit arrangement is due on demand at the sole discretion of the bank. As at December 31, 2025, GCS is in compliance of the financial covenants.
- [3] On February 14, 2023, the Company, through its subsidiary, EP Homes entered a credit arrangement of \$1,500 with a capital provider to provide mezzanine financing for the homes held by EP Homes, of which \$nil (December 31, 2024 – \$489) has been drawn as at December 31, 2025. The credit arrangement is secured by a general security agreement providing security interest over all present and after acquired property of the Company, subordinate only to any general security agreement registered by the first mortgage. The credit arrangement is fully repaid as at December 31, 2025 through the sale of property, and all security has been released. Cash received from property sales was used to discharge the related mortgage.
- [4] GCS has an operating line of credit to a maximum of \$150 with a Canadian bank, of which \$nil (December 31, 2024 – \$145) has been drawn as at December 31, 2025. The credit arrangement is secured by a general security agreement, which provides the bank first-priority security against all present and after acquired property of GCS. The credit arrangement is due on demand at the sole discretion of the bank.
- [5] Groupe Solution has an operating line of credit to a maximum of \$900 with a Canadian bank, of which \$888 (December 31, 2024 – \$888) is drawn as at December 31, 2025. The credit facility is secured by two deeds of movable hypothec in the amounts of \$1,000 and \$1,200.
- [6] On June 7, 2024, the Company, through EP Homes' subsidiary, EP Homes II entered into credit arrangement of \$1,075 with a capital provider of which \$nil (December 31, 2024 – \$680) has been drawn as at December 31, 2025. The term of the loan is 12 months from October 1, 2024. The credit facility was for 1 home which was under construction which was sold during the year, as a result, the credit arrangement was fully repaid as at December 31, 2025, and all security has been released. Cash received from property sales was used to discharge the related mortgage.
- [7] On November 7, 2024, the Company, through its subsidiary, BPO entered into a credit arrangement of \$6,143 (£3,325) to acquire CCS of which \$6,066 (£3,283) (December 31, 2024 - \$4,746 (£2,625)) has been drawn on as of December 31, 2025. The term is 60 months. The credit arrangement is secured by a floating charge over all assets and undertaking of BPO, EP Financial, and CCS, security from subordinated creditors, corporate guarantees by BPO, EP Financial, and CCS. The credit arrangement is subject to certain financial covenants. The financial covenants consist of a gross leverage ratio of less than 1.9, a cash flow coverage ratio of greater than 1.3, an interest service coverage ratio of greater than 4, and a liquidity of greater than £200. As at December 31, 2025, BPO is in compliance of the financial covenants.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

12. Promissory notes

Promissory notes as at December 31, 2025, including interest include:

	2025						
	As at December 31, 2024 \$000	Additions [1] \$000	Repayments [2] \$000	Fair value revaluation [3] \$000	Foreign exchange difference \$000	As at December 31, 2025 \$000	
Promissory notes	250	554	—	—	—	804	
Contingent consideration: Groupe Solution	1,253	—	(442)	(592)	—	219	
Additional payments: CCS	1,275	—	—	(624)	14	665	
Deferred payments: CCS	605	—	—	—	12	617	
Contingent consideration: CCS	587	—	—	(241)	23	369	
	3,970	554	(442)	(1,457)	49	2,674	
Less: current portion of promissory notes	(1,454)					(1,421)	
Long-term promissory notes	2,516					1,253	

	2024							
	As at December 31, 2023 \$000	Additions [1] \$000	Acquisition of subsidiaries [4] \$000	Repayments [2] \$000	Fair value revaluation [3] \$000	Foreign exchange difference \$000	As at December 31, 2024 \$000	
Promissory notes	146	200	—	(96)	—	—	250	
Contingent consideration: Groupe Solution	905	—	—	(127)	475	—	1,253	
Additional payments: CCS	—	—	1,341	—	(72)	6	1,275	
Deferred payments: CCS	—	—	601	—	—	4	605	
Contingent consideration: CCS	—	—	540	—	45	2	587	
	1,051	200	2,482	(223)	448	12	3,970	
Less: current portion of promissory notes	(337)						(1,454)	
Long-term promissory notes	714						2,516	

[1] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the additions were \$554, related to a promissory note that bears interest at 2% per month, and matures on March 7, 2026, which was repaid subsequently.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the additions were \$200, related to a promissory note issued to Pollock Services Corp. The promissory note was reclassified from due to related parties to promissory notes, as the owner of Pollock Services Corp. is a former director of the board. The promissory note bears interest at 12% per annum, with interest payments paid monthly, and matured on June 30, 2025, and now is due on demand.

[2] For the year ended December 31, 2025, repayments of \$442 were related to contingent consideration payments to Groupe Solution founders.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, repayments of \$223 included \$127 related to contingent consideration payments to Groupe Solution founders and \$96 related to the payment of a promissory note issued for the purchase of a home.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

- [3] As at December 31, 2025, the CCS additional payments were revalued to \$665 and CCS contingent consideration was revalued to \$369, which resulted in a gain from the revaluation of the contingent consideration of \$865.

As at December 31, 2024, the Groupe Solution contingent consideration was revalued to \$1,253, which resulted in a loss from the revaluation of contingent consideration of \$475. Also, the CCS additional payment was revalued to \$1,275 and the CCS contingent consideration was revalued to \$587, which resulted in a gain from the revaluation of the additional payments and contingent consideration of \$27.

- [4] For the year ended December 31, 2024, the additions of \$2,482 are related to the acquisition of CCS, of which \$1,341 is related to the fair value of the additional payments, \$601 is for the fair value of the deferred payment, and \$540 is for the contingent consideration [note 4].

13. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to achieve healthy capital ratios to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Company's capital structure consists of common shares, promissory notes, due to related parties, and credit facilities which as at December 31, 2025 was \$92,565 (December 31, 2024 - \$94,356). The Company monitors equity on the basis of the carrying amount of equity as presented on the consolidated statements of financial position.

No changes were made to the objectives, policies and processes for capital management for the year ended December 31, 2025.

14. Capital stock

Common shares

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares, no par value.

The following table summarizes the change in issued common shares of the Company:

	December 31, 2025		December 31, 2024	
	Number of shares #	Amount \$000	Number of shares #	Amount \$000
Balance, beginning of period	118,654,361	69,035	114,076,539	67,517
Issued from acquisition of subsidiary [1]	—	—	2,233,565	849
Issued for debt settlement [2]	9,399,039	8,014	—	—
Issued on exercise of RSUs [3]	1,003,000	406	2,344,257	669
Issued for service agreement [4]	145,236	96	—	—
Balance, end of period	129,201,636	77,551	118,654,361	69,035

- [1] On November 7, 2024, the Company issued 2,233,565 shares to the shareholders of CCS as part of the acquisition of CCS. The shares were issued as part of the purchase price consideration for the 100% ownership in CCS [note 4]. The stock price on the date of acquisition was \$0.38 per share for a fair value of \$849.

- [2] On January 2, 2025, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares to a vendor for payment of their outstanding trade payable balance. The fair value of the 1,000,000 common shares totaled \$620.

On February 4, 2025, the Company issued an aggregate of 2,439,024 common shares to EAM at a price of \$0.94 per common share for a value of \$2,293, to settle a portion of the outstanding indebtedness in the amount of \$2 million.

On February 4, 2025, the Company issued an aggregate of 3,636,364 common shares to EAM at a price of \$0.94 per common share for a value of \$3,418 to settle a portion of the outstanding indebtedness in the amount of \$4 million.

On August 15, 2025, the Company issued an aggregate of 2,223,651 common shares to EAM at a price of \$0.73 per common share for a value of \$1,623 to settle a portion of the outstanding indebtedness in the amount of \$1.4 million. Upon completion of February 4, 2025 and August 15, 2025, debt settlements, EAM together with Gordon Reykdal holds 20.66% (December

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

31, 2024 – 18.91%) of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. The debt settlement will not result in the creation of a new control person or insider of the Company.

On December 17, 2025, the Company issued an aggregate of 100,000 common shares to a vendor for payment of their outstanding trade payable balance. The fair value of the 100,000 common shares totaled \$60.

[3] For the year ended December 31, 2025, 1,003,000 (December 31, 2024 – 2,344,257) RSUs were exercised by the board of directors and management, for a total cost of \$406 (December 31, 2024 – \$669).

[4] On May 18, 2025, the Company initially entered into an advisory agreement and subsequently an amending agreement (the "Agreement") with an independent consultant for services to support the Company's business development and corporate initiatives for its Financial Services operating segment, effective April 1, 2025. Of the total shares for services, 145,236 common shares were issued as compensation for services provided for the year ended December 31, 2025, having an aggregate value of \$96.

Common shares – committed

The following table summarizes the change in the committed common shares of the Company:

	December 31, 2025		December 31, 2024	
	Number of shares #	Amount \$000	Number of shares #	Amount \$000
Balance, beginning of period	1,000,000	390	—	—
Committed to issue shares [1]	(1,000,000)	(390)	1,000,000	390
Balance, end of period	—	—	1,000,000	390

[1] On January 2, 2025, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares to a vendor for payment of their outstanding trade payable balance, which were previously committed. The value of the 1,000,000 common shares totaled \$620.

Reserves – warrants

Warrant holders have the right to purchase one common share for \$1.25. The following table summarizes the changes in warrants of the Company:

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	Warrants in units #	Warrants in units #
Opening balance	2,342,000	2,617,380
Expired	—	(275,380)
Ending balance [1]	2,342,000	2,342,000

[1] On January 22, 2024, the Company extended 2,342,000 warrants by one year from their original maturity date of January 21, 2024, to January 21, 2025. On January 6, 2025, the Company extended these warrants by an additional year from January 21, 2025 to January 21, 2026. Subsequently, on January 7, 2026, the Company further extended these warrants by an additional year from January 21, 2026 and to January 21, 2027.

2025					
Outstanding				Exercisable	
Exercise prices \$	Number of warrants #	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of warrants #	Weighted average exercise price \$
1.25	2,342,000	1.0	1.25	2,342,000	1.25
	2,342,000		1.25	2,342,000	1.25

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2024					
Outstanding				Exercisable	
Exercise prices	Number of warrants	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years	Weighted average exercise price	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
\$	#		\$	#	\$
1.25	2,342,000	1.0	1.25	2,342,000	1.25
	2,342,000		1.25	2,342,000	1.25

Reserves – Stock options

On August 31, 2022, the board of directors of the Company approved the Company's Omnibus Share Incentive Plan (the "Share Incentive Plan"), and on September 29, 2025, majority of disinterested shareholders of the Company approved the Share Incentive Plan. Under the Share Incentive Plan, options to purchase common shares may be granted by the board of directors to directors, officers, consultants, and employees. Options are generally granted at exercise prices equal to the fair market value at the grant date and have at least one year of vesting.

The Company uses the fair value method to value the services provided over the vesting period to account for stock options granted to officers, consultants, advisors and employees. For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company has recorded an expense of \$4 (December 31, 2024 - \$31) in share-based compensation related to the options granted in accordance with the Share Incentive Plan in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, with a corresponding credit to reserves.

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	Options in units	Options in units
	#	#
Opening balance	1,885,000	2,388,400
Options expired/cancelled/forfeited	(155,000)	(503,400)
Closing balance	1,730,000	1,885,000
Exercisable balance	1,730,000	1,768,333

[1] Outstanding options as at December 31, 2025, are as follows:

2025					
Outstanding				Exercisable	
Exercise prices	Number of options	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price
\$	#		\$	#	\$
0.75	1,370,000	0.3	0.75	1,370,000	0.75
1.00	360,000	1.8	1.00	360,000	1.00
	1,730,000			1,730,000	0.80

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

2024				Exercisable	
		Outstanding			
		Weighted average remaining contractual life in years	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price
Exercise prices	Number of options				
\$	#		\$	#	\$
0.75	1,520,000	1.3	0.75	1,520,000	0.75
1.00	365,000	2.5	1.00	248,333	1.00
	1,885,000			1,768,333	0.79

Reserves – Restricted share units

Under the Share Incentive Plan, RSUs may be granted by the board of directors to directors, officers, consultants, and employees. RSUs are generally granted at exercise prices equal to the fair market value at the grant date and have at least one year of vesting.

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	Number of units	Number of units
	#	#
Opening balance	1,267,000	3,011,000
Issued to directors with 3-year vesting period	—	396,000
Issued to consultants with 1-year vesting period	1,057,500	350,000
RSUs exercised	(1,003,000)	(2,344,257)
RSUs cancelled	—	(145,743)
Ending balance	1,321,500	1,267,000

Reserves – Contingent consideration

	December 31, 2025		December 31, 2024	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
	#	\$000	#	\$000
Opening balance [1]	1,781,485	536	1,781,485	536
Ending balance	1,781,485	536	1,781,485	536

[1] This amount relates to the contingent consideration of the acquisition of GCS on December 30, 2022. Per the purchase agreement with GCS, the Company will be required to issue 1,781,485 common shares to former GCS shareholders if GCS' EBITDA is equal to \$1,782 in any one year before December 31, 2025. The fair value of the contingent consideration was estimated to be \$536, using the DCF method.

Share-based compensation

	For the year ended December 31, 2025	For the year ended December 31, 2024
	\$000	\$000
Compensation in options	4	31
Compensation in RSUs	676	428
	680	459

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

15. Additional cash flow information

	For the year ended December 31, 2025 \$000	For the year ended December 31, 2024 \$000
Increase in trade receivables	(3,608)	(537)
Decrease in prepaid expenses	214	667
Proceeds / (repayments) for related parties	1,647	(835)
Decrease in other current liabilities	(233)	(429)
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	(453)	1,274
	(2,433)	140

16. Finance costs

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Interest on lease liabilities <i>[note 18]</i>	246	164
Interest on credit facilities	1,315	1,837
Outstanding interest to related parties	—	493
Total interest expense	1,561	2,494
Bank charges	742	564
Total finance costs	2,303	3,058

17. Financial instruments

The Company's principal financial liabilities include trade and other payables, customer payables, due to related parties, promissory notes, and credit facilities. The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, cash – restricted, customer funds, due from related parties, and trade receivables. The Company's financial instruments have been classified as either assets or liabilities at amortized cost or fair value through loss. The following table illustrates how the financial instruments in the consolidated statements of financial position are classified and measured:

Financial assets/liabilities	Classification and measurement
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Cash – restricted	Amortized cost
Customer funds	Amortized cost
Trade receivables	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Amortized cost
Trade and other payables	Amortized cost
Customer payables	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Amortized cost
Promissory notes	Amortized cost and FVTPL
Credit facilities	Amortized cost

The risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are equity price risk, interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, and liquidity risk.

Fair value

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, customer funds, trade receivables, trade and other payables, current portion of promissory notes, current portion of credit facilities, customer payables, and due from related parties approximate their carrying values due to the short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The fair value of transactions with related parties approximates their carrying value because they are due on demand, with the exception of EAM. The Company's market borrowing rate is 9%, whereas, the interest in the EAM loan is 12%.

The Company uses a fair value hierarchy, based on the relative objectivity of inputs used to measure fair value, with Level 1 representing inputs with the highest level of objectivity and Level 3 representing the lowest level of objectivity. The financial

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

instruments in Level 1 consist of cash and cash equivalents, cash – restricted, customer funds, and customer payables. The financial instruments in Level 2 are trade receivables, due from related parties, trade and other payables, due to related parties, and credit facilities. The financial instruments in Level 3 consist of contingent considerations as there is minimal market activity for this liability, and the fair value is estimated based on key internal estimates including discount rate and estimated growth rates. There have been no transfers into Level 3 from other levels within the fair value hierarchy.

Included within the promissory notes are contingent considerations related to the acquisitions of Groupe Solution and CCS, with a value of \$219 and \$369, respectively. A change in 10% in the discount rate, would not result in a material difference in the fair value of the contingent considerations.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from fluctuations in interest rates arising in the Company's credit facilities. Interest rate risk is minimized through management's decision to primarily obtain fixed rate borrowings. The impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Company's net profit (loss) before tax is due to the changes in the bank prime rates and bank base rates [note 11]. With all other variables held constant, the increase or decrease in interest rate by 2.7% or 270 basis points will result in a change in the Company's net profit (loss) before tax by \$280 (December 31, 2024 - \$102).

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has transactional currency exposures that arise from loans and receivables in currencies other than its functional currency. The Company has transactional currency exposures that arise from purchases in currencies other than their functional currency, including British Pound Sterling. The Company does not enter into derivatives to hedge the exposure.

The impact of foreign currency sensitivity on the Company's net profit (loss) before tax is due to the changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities as at the date of financial position. With all other variables held constant the increase or decrease in exchange rates by 10% will result in below mentioned decrease or increase respectively in net profit (loss) before tax for the year ended December 31, 2025 by \$126 (December 31, 2024 - \$304) on account of change in the GBP exchange rates.

The financial assets and liabilities exposed to foreign currency risk are detailed as follows:

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
	\$000	\$000
Cash and cash equivalents	1,266	1,718
Customer funds	11,463	11,541
Trade receivables	8,578	4,837
Total financial assets	21,307	18,096
Trade and other payables	7,293	6,714
Customer payables	11,463	11,541
Credit facilities	6,639	5,246
Total financial liabilities	25,395	23,501

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Company will have difficulty meeting obligations of financial liabilities. There can be significant fluctuation in the timing of the Company's cash receipts due to various external factors. The Company monitors the liquidity and capital resource for every reportable operating segment. The Company's RCM services segment has been generating sufficient cash to support its current operations and planned growth. Management mitigates this risk by working closely with the board to monitor the Company's operations, monthly revenue and expenses of the RCM services, financial services, and EP Homes facilitation services segments to ensure the Company has sufficient working capital to execute its strategic business plan. Appropriate adjustments to projections and to the monthly expenses are made when necessary.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Liquidity risk is also related to the possibility of insufficient debt and equity financing available to fund the desired growth of the Company and to refinance the current and long-term debt and trade and other payables as they become due. The Company's financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected if it were not able to obtain appropriate levels of debt or equity financing.

The following table reconciles the movements in liabilities arising from financing activities:

Liability	December 31, 2024 \$000	Cash flow \$000	Non-cash changes \$000	December 31, 2025 \$000
Credit facilities	14,855	(3,730)	—	11,125
Promissory notes	3,970	(478)	(818)	2,674
Due to related parties	6,496	536	(5,817)	1,215
Lease liabilities	3,418	(749)	1,488	4,157
	28,739	(4,421)	(5,147)	19,171

Liability	December 31, 2023 \$000	Cash flow \$000	Non-cash changes \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Credit facilities	16,985	(2,130)	—	14,855
Promissory notes	1,051	(223)	3,142	3,970
Due to related parties	6,202	940	(646)	6,496
Lease liabilities	2,523	(1,007)	1,902	3,418
	26,761	(2,420)	4,398	28,739

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

	Trade and other payables \$000	Customer payables \$000	Credit facilities \$000	Promissory notes \$000	Due to related parties \$000	Lease liabilities \$000	Total \$000
2026	10,625	13,373	5,523	1,421	1,215	779	32,936
2027	—	—	1,272	1,253	—	1,003	3,528
2028	—	—	1,409	—	—	899	2,308
2029	—	—	2,921	—	—	770	3,691
2030	—	—	—	—	—	268	268
Thereafter	—	—	—	—	—	438	438
	10,625	13,373	11,125	2,674	1,215	4,157	43,169

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, cash - restricted, customer funds, as well as credit exposure to customers, including outstanding trade receivables, and due from related parties. The Company manages credit risk on cash and cash equivalents by ensuring the counterparties are banks, governments and government agencies with high credit ratings.

Trade receivables are mainly for whom the Company provides RCM services on their default accounts. The Company manages its clients' funds as they are received into bank accounts controlled by the Company, and the receivable amounts are based on a portion of the amounts collected for its customers. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its trade receivables.

With reference to breakdown of trade receivables in note 5, there is exposure to credit risk owing on receivable from customers balances. Management actively mitigates the risk by ensuring receivables remain current. The policy to calculate the allowance is disclosed in note 3. Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Company's trade receivables using a provision matrix for December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

	2025					Total
	1 – 30 days	31 – 60 days	61 – 90 days	91 – 120 days	120+ days	
Expected credit loss rate	0.43%	1.69%	9.71%	26.97%	33.71%	4.92%
Gross carrying amount at default	7,030	1,779	906	445	807	10,967
Expected credit loss	30	30	88	120	272	540

	2024					Total
	1 – 30 days	31 – 60 days	61 – 90 days	91 – 120 days	120+ days	
Expected credit loss rate	0.21%	5.20%	10.53%	51.64%	27.74%	3.07%
Gross carrying amount at default	5,814	558	190	122	328	7,012
Expected credit loss	12	29	20	63	91	215

Set out below is the movement in the allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivables:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Opening balance	215	132
Provision for expected credit losses	364	90
Write off	(1)	(7)
Foreign exchange differences	(38)	—
	540	215

18. Leases

The Company has lease agreements for leased offices and equipment. As of December 31, 2025, the office leases consist of 6 leases (December 31, 2024 – 5 office leases) for the UK offices and 4 office leases (December 31, 2024 – 4 office leases) are for the Canadian offices. The Company also has various leases for its office equipment deemed to be of low value and exempt from capitalization. The IBR for the leases range between 4.75% and 8.45%.

The carrying amounts and the movements as at December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024 are as follows:

Right-of-use assets	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Opening balance	3,170	2,074
Additions [1]	1,310	710
Additions from the acquisition of subsidiaries [note 4]	—	1,203
Disposals [2]	(51)	—
Depreciation	(858)	(864)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain/loss	2	47
	3,573	3,170

Lease liabilities	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Opening balance	3,418	2,523
Additions [1]	1,310	723
Additions from the acquisition of subsidiaries [note 4]	—	903
Disposals [2]	(60)	—
Payments	(749)	(1,007)
Non-cash interest accretion	246	164
Unrealized foreign exchange gain/loss	(8)	112
	4,157	3,418
Less: current portion of lease liabilities	(779)	(511)
Long-term lease liabilities	3,378	2,907

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

[1] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the additions are related to 3 new office leases and 2 new equipment lease. GCS renewed 1 office lease, Groupe Solution entered into 1 new office lease, and EPFS entered into 1 new office lease in the UK.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the additions are related to 4 leases. BPO renewed 1 office lease and entered into 1 new equipment lease. GCS renewed 1 office lease, and EPFS entered into 1 new office lease in the UK.

[2] During the year ended December 31, 2025 one office lease was terminated. No terminations were during the period ended December 31, 2024.

The expense relating to short-term and low-value lease payments not included in lease liabilities was \$923 (year ended December 31, 2024 – \$830).

19. Income taxes

Significant components of the income tax provision are as follows:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Current income tax expense	743	193
Deferred income tax recovery	(402)	(227)
Provision for income taxes	341	(34)

Total tax expenses recorded through other comprehensive profit (loss):

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Deferred income tax expense – other comprehensive income	35	103
Provision for income taxes	35	103

Reconciliation to effective tax rate

The overall income tax provision differs from the amount that would be obtained by applying the combined statutory income tax rate to loss due to the following:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Loss before income taxes	(1,076)	(6,662)
Weighted average Canadian income tax rate	23.00%	23.00%
Income tax recovery based on statutory income tax rate	(247)	(1,533)
Difference between rates applicable to the Company and rates applicable to subsidiaries		
Share based compensation	156	105
Effect of non-deductible expenses and other items	(543)	41
Prior periods true-up	140	(11)
Rate difference in foreign jurisdictions	8	216
Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets	902	1,154
Other adjustments	(75)	(6)
	341	(34)
Effective income tax rate	(31.7%)	0.5%

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Deferred income tax liability

Significant components of the net deferred income tax liability are as follows:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Property and equipment	(201)	(188)
Intangible assets	(3,590)	(4,068)
Other temporary differences	247	213
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	6	163
	(3,538)	(3,880)

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Non-capital losses carry-forward	38,121	35,542
Share issuance costs and financing costs	1,400	1,744
Property and equipment	2,322	2,223
Intangible assets	2,391	1,312
Other temporary differences	2,002	1,895
	46,236	42,716

Reconciliation of deferred tax asset movement

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Deferred tax recovery in the consolidated statements of loss	(402)	(227)
Deferred tax in goodwill related to business combinations	—	1,105
	(402)	878

The Company has non-capital losses related to the Canadian operating entity that can be applied to reduce future year's taxable income. No deferred tax assets have been recorded as there is insufficient evidence of future taxable income.

The Company had the following Canadian income tax attributes to carry forward:

	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Amount (\$000)	36,839	36,310
Expiry	2037 to 2045	2037 to 2044

20. Revenue and direct costs

Revenue	Year ended December 31, 2025 \$000	Year ended December 31, 2024 \$000
RCM revenue	69,677	47,344
EP Homes facilitation fees revenue		
Sale of properties held for lease and sale [1]	5,812	8,740
Lease revenue	138	463
Savings contribution revenue	40	238
Total EP Homes revenue	5,990	9,441
Financial services revenue	508	341
Total revenue	76,175	57,126

[1] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the sale of EP Homes inventory includes the sale of 11 homes (December 31, 2024 – 20 homes).

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Direct costs	Year ended December 31, 2025 \$000	Year ended December 31, 2024 \$000
RCM services	20,391	14,076
EP Homes [1]	5,504	8,922
Financial services	303	391
Total direct costs	26,198	23,389

[1] For the year ended December 31, 2025, direct costs of EP Homes primarily consist of the sale of 11 homes. For the year ended December 31, 2024, direct costs of EP Homes primarily consist of the sale of 20 homes.

21. Sales, general, and administrative expenses

Sales, general, and administrative expenses consist of the following:

	Year ended December 31, 2025 \$000	Year ended December 31, 2024 \$000
Employee benefits expense	35,988	25,720
Depreciation and amortization	3,734	3,389
Other sales, general, and administrative expenses	478	474
Loss allowances on trade receivables	364	90
Acquisition costs	3	324
	40,567	29,997

22. Other income (expenses)

Other income consists of the following:

	Year ended December 31, 2025 \$000	Year ended December 31, 2024 \$000
Interest income	143	171
Overpayment and suspense income [1]	1,021	676
Loss (gain) on debt forgiveness [2]	(212)	502
Sale of RCM accounts [3]	555	—
Tax refund	196	830
Other income (expenses)	497	(122)
	2,200	2,057

[1] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company recognized income of \$1,021 (December 31, 2024 - \$676) related to overpayment and suspense funds.

[2] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company negotiated settlements on obligations with various vendors and customers, resulting in a loss of \$212 (December 31, 2024 - gain of \$502).

[3] For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company disposed of its platform and two associated contracts to a third-party acquirer for a total consideration of \$555. The platform is a software system that facilitates placement of debt collection accounts with debt collection agencies on behalf of clients. The carry value of the disposed assets at the date of sale was \$nil. Accordingly, the Company recognized a gain of \$555 in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

23. Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses consist of the following:

	Year ended December 31, 2025 \$000	Year ended December 31, 2024 \$000
IT support	2,680	1,505
Subscriptions and licenses	1,416	1,025
Rent and utilities	1,113	1,162
Travel and entertainment	631	463
Office supplies	616	578
Insurance	603	571
Telephone	517	392
Credit bureaus	143	152
Repairs and maintenance	125	174
Marketing expenses	115	72
Training and recruitment	23	23
Realized foreign currency exchange loss (gain)	21	43
Bad debts and fines	4	133
	8,007	6,293

24. Segmented information

The Company has three reportable operating segments based on the products and services provided.

The Chief Executive Officer is the CODM and monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on the following metrics:

- Financial services:
 - Average revenue per user.
 - Profit or loss for the segment.
- EP Homes services:
 - Average loan-to-value for EP Homes properties.
 - Profit or loss for the segment.
- Revenue cycle management services:
 - Average percentage collected per outstanding account.
 - Profit or loss for the segment.

The following tables summarize the segmented revenue and loss for the year ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

	For the year ended December 31, 2025			
	Financial Services \$000	EP Homes Services \$000	RCM Services \$000	Total \$000
Revenue	508	5,990	69,677	76,175
Direct costs	303	5,504	20,391	26,198
Total operating expenses, before corporate expenses [1]	1,062	499	48,116	49,677
Profit from operations, before corporate expenses	(857)	(13)	1,170	300
Corporate expenses	1,785	—	—	1,785
Profit (loss) from operations	(2,642)	(13)	1,170	(1,485)
Other (expenses) income [2]	(1,004)	(202)	1,614	408
Net profit (loss) before taxes	(3,646)	(215)	2,784	(1,077)

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

	For the year ended December 31, 2024			
	Financial Services \$000	EP Homes Services \$000	RCM Services \$000	Total \$000
Revenue	341	9,441	47,344	57,126
Direct costs	391	8,922	14,076	23,389
Total operating expenses, before corporate expenses [1]	1,073	640	33,898	35,611
Profit from operations, before corporate expenses	(1,123)	(121)	(630)	(1,874)
Corporate expenses	3,259	—	—	3,259
Profit (loss) from operations	(4,382)	(121)	(630)	(5,133)
Other (expenses) income [2]	(389)	(1,059)	(81)	(1,529)
Net profit (loss) before taxes	(4,771)	(1,180)	(711)	(6,662)

[1] This includes depreciation and amortization expenses of \$3,734 (December 31, 2024 - \$3,281), of which \$138 (December 31, 2024 - \$152) is related to financial services, \$92 (December 31, 2024 - \$1) is related to EP Homes services, \$3,504 (December 31, 2024 - \$3,128) is related to RCM services [notes 6, 8 and 18].

[2] For the year ended December 31, 2025, financial services' other expenses of \$1,004 are primarily related to impairment of intangible assets. For the year ended December 31, 2024, financial services' other expenses of \$389 are primarily related to interest expenses and bank charges.

For the year ended December 31, 2025, RCM services' other income of \$1,614 is primarily related to income from the sale of a portfolio of RCM accounts, the recognition of suspense and overpayment income, and the revaluation of the CCS contingent consideration. For the year ended December 31, 2024, RCM services' other expenses of \$81 were primarily related to interest expenses and bank charges.

EP Homes services' other expenses of \$202 (December 31, 2024 - \$1,059) are primarily related to impairment of intangible assets and interest expenses for the credit facilities.

The following tables summarize total assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

	As at December 31, 2025			
	Financial Services \$000	EP Homes Services \$000	RCM Services \$000	Total \$000
Total assets	412	382	59,653	60,447
Total liabilities	3,573	164	43,283	47,020
Net assets	(3,161)	218	16,370	13,427

	As at December 31, 2024			
	Financial Services \$000	EP Homes Services \$000	RCM Services \$000	Total \$000
Total assets	2,962	5,750	55,233	63,945
Total liabilities	10,052	4,598	42,977	57,627
Net assets	(7,090)	1,152	12,256	6,318

Geographical information

The following table summarizes the revenue by geographical location for the year ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

Revenue by geographical location:	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Canada	28,491	27,804
United Kingdom	47,684	29,322
	76,175	57,126

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

The following table summarizes the non-current assets by geographical location as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Non-current assets by geographical location:		
Canada	12,337	17,043
United Kingdom	20,533	21,072
	32,870	38,115

Information about major customers

The following table provides the proportion of revenue attributed to each significant customer for the year ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

	December 31, 2025 %	December 31, 2024 %
Customer 1	11.0%	20.5%

The revenue concentration noted mirrors the consolidated nature of the Company's operations. It is the management's opinion that the loss of Customer 1 will not impact the Company's performance. In addition to the customer detailed in the above table, no other services were provided any to one customer that represented more than 10% of total revenue for the Company.

25. Earnings per share

The following table reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share calculations:

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Net loss for the period for basic and diluted earnings per share calculation	(1,418)	(6,628)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	126,664	115,835
Effect of dilutive restricted share units	—	1,914
Diluted weighted average number of common shares	126,664	117,749
Loss per share – basic	(\$0.01)	(\$0.06)
Loss per share – diluted	(\$0.01)	(\$0.06)

For the year ended December 31, 2025, no stock options or restricted share units were included in the diluted earnings per share calculation as they were antidilutive or had no dilutive effect.

26. Trade and other payables

	December 31, 2025 \$000	December 31, 2024 \$000
Trade payables	7,957	8,394
Overpayment and suspense payables [1]	2,668	2,687
	10,625	11,081

[1] Overpayment and suspense payables represent amounts received from customers that have been applied to suspense accounts or identified as overpayments in the normal course of the Company's RCM services segment. These balances do not meet the criteria for derecognition under IFRS 9, as the Company has not been legally extinguished from its obligation to repay. Under the Limitation Act 1980, legal extinguishment of such obligations in the United Kingdom is achieved after a period of 5 years. Accordingly, \$2,668 (December 31, 2024 - \$2,687) is carried within trade and other payables in the consolidated statement of financial position. Though the legal obligation to repay these amounts remains, the probability of settlement is considered remote based on the age and nature of the underlying balances.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

27. Contingencies

Everyday People Payments Inc. and XTM Inc. – Contingent Liability

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company and a third-party entity, XTM Inc. ("XTM"), established EP Payments [1], through which the Company acted as a program manager and operational service provider for XTM's Everyday/AnyDay program. The Company's Co-CEO and CFO were executives of EP Payments but resigned on February 18, 2026. The Company's Executive Chairman, Gord Reykdal, also resigned as a board member of EP Payments on February 18, 2026. The Company's obligations as program manager and operational service provider were set out in a Management Services and Program Management Agreement between the Company and EP Payments dated October 22, 2025 (the "Original MSA").

On February 17, 2026, the Bank of Canada issued a Temporary Order directed at XTM under subsection 94(4) of the *Retail Payment Activities Act* ("RPAA"), citing XTM's failure to safeguard end-user funds under the Everyday/AnyDay platform. XTM has confirmed that it created an \$18.9 million shortfall in end-user funds by using funds loaded by and due to merchants to satisfy operational liabilities (the "Shortfall"). On February 27, 2026, XTM and EP Payments initiated proceedings under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act ("CCAA").

The Shortfall arose prior to the Original MSA and did not grow following the Original MSA's execution. Legal and regulatory outcomes are inherently uncertain. However, management, with advice from external counsel, has assessed the likelihood of severe legal or regulatory outcomes as low and does not expect a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial statements. To date, no claims or regulatory proceedings have been advanced against the Company. The Company will continue to monitor developments in this matter and assess the need to record a liability if and when an obligation becomes probable and reasonably estimable. Refer to Note 28 for further details.

In accordance with IAS 37, the Company has determined that there is no present obligation from a past event that will result in a probable outflow of economic benefit.

[1] EP Payments was incorporated as a structural mechanism to insulate the Company from XTM's pre-existing liabilities, including liability arising from the Shortfall. XTM and the Company negotiated that the Company would receive a 10% ownership interest in EP Payments with potential for the Company to increase its ownership interest in EP Payments in the future based on revenue performance milestones. As at December 31, 2025, the corresponding shares had not been formally issued or registered in the Company's name on EP Payments' corporate register and no formal agreement governing the Company's entitlement had been prepared. The Company has not taken any steps to confirm its entitlement to an ownership interest in EP Payments due to the CCAA proceedings.

28. Subsequent events

Acquisition of ACT Credit Management Limited ("ACT")

On January 7, 2026, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, BPO acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of ACT pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated November 6, 2025. ACT provides comprehensive debt collection and credit management services across the UK and is authorized and regulated by the FCA. ACT's client base spans multiple industries, offering specialized services in debt recovery, tracing, credit reporting, and legal enforcement.

Under the terms of the share purchase agreement, the acquisition was funded through existing cash flow.

As the acquisition was completed subsequent to the reporting period, the initial accounting is incomplete at the date these financial statements were authorized for issue. The following represents a preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration to the identifiable asset acquired and liabilities assumed, based on management's best estimates of fair value at the acquisition date. The preliminary allocation is subject to change and will be finalized within the measurement period, which shall not exceed twelve months from the acquisition date in accordance with IFRS 3.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Purchase price consideration	Amount in GBP £000	Amount in CAD \$000
Cash paid	300	559
Total purchase price consideration	300	559
Cash and cash equivalents	11	21
Customer funds	625	1,165
Trade receivables	510	951
Prepaid expenses	80	149
Due from related parties	32	60
Property and equipment	31	57
Trade and other payables	(272)	(507)
Customer payables	(625)	(1,165)
Deferred tax liabilities	(12)	(22)
Fair value of net assets acquired	380	709
Bargain purchase gain	80	150

Debt repayment demand

On February 3, 2026, the lender for GCS credit arrangement of \$5,300 and the Groupe Solution operating line of \$900 issued a demand letter for the repayment of both facilities in full. As at December 31, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants under the credit facility agreements. The Company has disputed the factual basis of the demand and is actively pursuing refinancing with alternative Canadian lenders. The Company expects this refinancing to be completed in sufficient time to meet the Company's obligations as they fall due.

XTM Inc. CCAA Proceedings and New Management Services Agreement

On February 17, 2026, the Bank of Canada issued a Temporary Order directed at XTM under subsection 94(4) of the RPAA, citing XTM's failure to safeguard end-user funds under the Everyday/AnyDay platform. XTM has confirmed that it created an \$18.9 million shortfall in end-user funds by using funds loaded by and due to merchants to satisfy operational liabilities. Refer to Note 27 for further details.

The Temporary Order directed XTM to immediately cease performing retail payment activities and to provide the Bank of Canada with a remediation plan within seven days. As a consequence, on February 27, 2026, XTM and EP Payments initiated CCAA proceedings and a court-appointed Monitor was assigned to oversee XTM's restructuring.

Concurrent with the commencement of XTM's and EP Payments' CCAA proceedings on February 27, 2026, the Company entered into a new Management Services Agreement directly with XTM (the "New MSA"), which superseded and terminated the Original MSA between the Company and EP Payments.

Under the New MSA, the Company provides the following services to XTM in connection with the AnyDay/Everyday platform and related technology (the "Everyday Program"):

- XTM's internal administrative and reporting activities related to its status as a "money services business", as set out in the *Proceeds of Crime (Money Laundering) and Terrorist Financing Act (Canada)* and related regulations, to the extent required by applicable law in connection with the administration of the Everyday Program;
- XTM's internal administrative and reporting activities related to its status as a "payment service provider", as set out in the RPAA and related regulations, to the extent required by applicable law in connection with the administration of the Everyday Program;
- The performance of all compliance tasks in connection with the foregoing registered services both for XTM and for itself to the extent that the Company is a payment service provider in its own right when performing as a third-party service provider to XTM;

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

- The fulfillment of XTM obligations under contracts with merchants and other participants in the Everyday Program (the “End Users”) and bank accounts in respect of the Everyday Program (the “Bank Accounts”);
- The performance of all payment activities in connection with the Everyday Program, including but not limited to management of the Bank Accounts;
- The operation of fee charging solutions to collect fees earned by XTM in respect of the Everyday Program including but not limited to software-as-a-service fees and transaction fees charged to merchants and other fees charged to End Users, directly or through a bank or processor as the case may be;
- Supplying the services to XTM acting as trustee for the trust accounts included in the Bank Accounts;
- Such other management services as are reasonably required to carry out the Everyday Program business; and
- Permitting XTM or the issuer of prepaid cards or their designees to audit the performance of the Company under the New MSA and compliance with applicable laws.

In consideration for the services provided under the New MSA, XTM is required to pay the Company a monthly fee equal to the greater of: (i) 50% of eligible program revenues, net of processing, issuing, and network fees, third-party costs, and settlements, chargebacks or other rejected or returned transaction amounts owed to, or otherwise deducted by, the issuer or processor of the prepaid cards; or (ii) \$55,000 per month, prorated for any partial calendar month.

The New MSA has an initial term of twelve months commencing February 27, 2026, with automatic renewal for successive twelve-month periods subject to ninety days’ notice of non-renewal by either party. All funds held in XTM Bank Accounts on behalf of End Users are held in trust for the benefit of such End Users.

The Company is an “Assistant” to XTM under the Initial Order granted under the CCAA proceedings and is required to cooperate with and report to the court-appointed Monitor in connection with its provision of services under the New MSA. The Monitor has oversight and approval rights over key activities undertaken by the Company in connection with the Everyday Program, including transaction monitoring and regulatory reporting to the Bank of Canada.

Divestiture of EP Homes and Financial Services operating segments

On March 11, 2026, the Company entered into a share purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) with FinCard Financial Services Inc. (“FinCard”), a wholly owned subsidiary of EAM, the principal shareholder of the Company, to divest 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of its EP Homes and Financial Services operating entities (collectively, the “Divested Entities”) for aggregate cash consideration of \$850, subject to post-closing adjustments (the “Transaction”). The Divested Entities are as follows:

- Everyday People Homes Inc.
- EP Homes II Inc.
- EP Travel Card Inc.
- Everyday People Care Inc.
- Everyday People Climb Credit Inc.
- Everyday People Supply Chain Solutions Inc.

The Transaction has not yet closed and remains subject to certain conditions, including disinterested shareholder approval at the Company’s next annual general meeting and final acceptance by the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSXV”). On April 10, 2026, the Company received conditional acceptance from the TSXV for the transaction, subject to approval by disinterested shareholders and satisfaction of customary TSXV requirements.

The Transaction is not at arm’s length, as EAM is a related party of the Company. If completed, the divestiture is expected to represent a strategic restructuring of the Company’s operations, following which the Company would operate as a pure-play international revenue cycle management platform, providing receivables management and collection services across Canada and the United Kingdom.

Everyday People Financial Corp.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

[expressed in Canadian dollars in thousands except where noted]

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Related Party Nature of the Transaction

EAM is the principal shareholder of the Company and is privately owned by Carrie Reykdal, the spouse of Gordon Reykdal, Executive Chairman of the board, and the mother of Barret Reykdal, Co-CEO of RCM North America. As a result of these relationships, EAM is a related party of the Company, and the divestiture constitutes a related party transaction within the meaning of Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions ("MI 61-101") and is subject to the requirements of TSX Venture Exchange Policy 5.9.

The Transaction was reviewed and approved by the independent members of the board of directors of the Company, with the interested director abstaining from all deliberations and voting. The independent directors determined that the transaction is in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders.

The Company is relying on the exemption from the formal valuation pursuant to MI 61-101 Section 5.5(a) on the basis that the fair market value of the Transaction nor the consideration to be received by the Company, exceeds 25% of the Company's market capitalization. As a result, no formal valuation has been prepared in connection with the Transaction. The Transaction is also a non-arm's-length disposition under TSX Venture Exchange Policy 5.3 - *Acquisitions and Dispositions of Non-Cash Assets* ("Policy 5.3"). In lieu of a formal valuation, the Transaction is subject to approval by a majority of the votes cast by disinterested shareholders pursuant to Section 5.14(c) of Policy 5.3. The Company is relying on such disinterested shareholder approval to satisfy the evidence of value requirements applicable to non-arm's-length dispositions under Section 5.11(c) of TSXV Policy 5.3.

Future Participation Rights

As part of the transaction structure, the Company and EAM have agreed that, in the event the Divested Entities are reorganized, spun out, or listing as part of a new public company in the future, the parties intend to implement mechanisms, subject to regulatory approval and final legal structuring, that may allow existing shareholders of the Company to participate in certain economic benefits associated with such a transaction.

Management changes

In connection with the Transaction described above and the Company's transition to a pure-play RCM platform, the following management changes were implemented on April 15, 2026:

- Gordon Reykdal has transitioned from Executive Chairman of the Company to Senior Advisor and remains a Director of the Company. Mr. Reykdal has also been appointed Executive Chairman of FinCard Financial Services Inc.
- Tyler Hatch has transitioned from Co-Chief Executive Officer of the Company to Chief Executive Officer of FinCard Financial Services Inc.
- Graham Rankin has been appointed Chairman of the Board of the Company and continues to serve as Co-Chief Executive Officer, RCM (UK).